PERSONAL ATTENTION

No. Fin-F-(A)-(11)-11/2004 Government of Himachal Pradesh Finance Department (Expenditure Control - II)

From

The Additional Chief Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, SHIMLA - 2.

- To
- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Secretary to Governor, H. P. SHIMLA 2.
- 3. The Secretary, H. P. Vidhan Sabha, SHIMLA 4.
- 4. The Registrar General, H.P. High Court, SHIMLA -2

5. All the Heads of Departments in H. P.

Dated Shimla - 171 002, the 05th

05th August, 2015.

21

Subject :- Delegation of financial power(s) and revision of economy instructions.

Sir,

3.4

和"公司"的"财富"

I am directed to refer to this Department's instruction/letter of even number dated 03rd June, 2015 on the subject to mentioned above and to say that in item No. 1(i) of above letter and it was made clear that no vacant post shall be filled up by direct recruitment without prior concurrence of Finance Department and approval of the Council of Ministers.

2. It has come to the notice of the Government that some Departments are filling up vacant posts by engaging persons on outsourcing basis against the existing vacant posts without obtaining concurrence of Finance Department which is in contravention of the Government instructions referred to above. It is reiterated that for filling up of any vacant post by any mode including 'on outsourcing basis', concurrence of Finance Department and approval of the Council of Ministers will be mandatory. 3. I am, therefore, to request you to kindly ensure that in future, no vacant post is filled up by direct recuitment by any mode including 'on outsourcing basis', without obtaining prior concurrence of Finance Department and approval of the Council of Ministers.

4. While sending memoranda for filling up of posts 'on outsourcing basis' for consideration of the Council of Minister after obtaining approval of the Finance Department, existing strength of outsourced persons, financial implications in terms of payment to outsourcing contractor and employee be indicated specifically by the Administrative Department(s) in a designed format reflecting thereby the liability of service tax separately.

All concerned may kindly be instructed to adhere to the above instructions. This letter/instruction may also be seen on <u>www.himachal.nic.in/finance</u> under the link "Expenditure".

By Order

Additional Chief Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, SHIMLA -2. Endst. No. As above. Dated Shimla - 171 002, the 05.08.2015.

Copy of the above is forwarded to :-

2846

- 01. All Chief Executive Officers/Managing Directors of H.P.Public Sector Undertakings/Boards/Corporations
- 02. The Secretary, H. P. Subordinate Services Selection Board - Hamirpur.
- 03. The Secretary to Lokayukta, H. P., SHIMLA 2.
- 04. The Secretary, H. P. Public Service Commission, SHIMLA - 2.
- 05. The Secretary, H. P. Electricity Regulatory Commission, Khalini, SHIMLA – 2.

06. The All the Deputy Commissioners in H. P.

07. The Registrars of all the Universities in H. P.

08. All the District Treasury Officers/Treasury Officers in Himachal Pradesh for information and similar necessary action.

0 7 AUG 2015

BA Call

Special Secretary (Finance-Exp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, SHIMLA -2. Directorate of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh

--3---

Endst. No. EDN-H(1)B(15)1/2009- Imp. Instt. Dated Shimla – 171001 the 22|8|20|5Copy for information and further necessary action is forwarded to :-

- 1. The Addl.Chief Secretary(Finance) to the Govt. of H.P. w.r.t. to the letter No.Fin-F-(A)-(II)-11/2004 dated 05.8.2015 for information please.
- 2. The Addl.Chief Secretary(Edu) to the Govt. of H.P. for information please.
- 3. The Additional Director of Hr. Education (Adm.), H.P.
- 4. The Additional Director of Hr. Education (C), H.P.
- 5. The Additional Director of Hr. Education (S), H.P.
- 6. The Joint Director of Hr. Education, C-I/ C-II, H.P.
- 7. The Joint Controller (F&A), Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 8. The OSD(C)/ OSD(Skt.) Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 9. All the Principals of Govt. Degree Colleges/ GCTE Dharamshala & Skt. in the H P.
- 10. All Deputy Directors/ Assistant Directors, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 11. All the Deputy Directors of Hr. Education in the Pradesh with the remarks that same letter be circulated to all offices / institutions situated in your district.
- 12. All the Branch Officer & Superintendents Establishment branchs in the Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P. for strict compliance.
- 13. The PS to the Director of Higher Education, H.P.
- 14. The Incharge Computer Cell, Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P with the remarks to upload the said orders on the deptt. Website
- 15. Guard File.

of Hr. Education Direct8 Himachal Pradesh